



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE) No.: 99,2020C
COMPANY)
Plaintiff/Appellant,) Court Below-Superior Court
) of the State of Delaware
v.)
) C.A. No.: N18C-02-167 PRW
ANGEL IRIZARRY)
)
Defendant/Appellee)

REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY

REGER RIZZO & DARNALL LLP

Louis J. Rizzo, Jr., Esquire (#3374)
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 305
Brandywine Plaza West
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 477-7100
Attorney for Appellant
Nationwide Insurance Company

Dated: June 3, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Proper Application of the Rules of Statutory Construction Reveal that Under Delaware’s Motor Vehicle Insurance Law the Insured Vehicle and an Underinsured Vehicle are Different Vehicles Insured Under Different Policies. .	2
II. When the Legislature Amended the UIM Statute, it Used Language Which Other Courts had Unanimously Concluded Barred an Insured from Recovering both Liability Benefits and Underinsured Motorist Benefits From the Same Policy.....	5
III. The Provisions of the Policy Which Limit an Insured to Recovering the Stated Limits in the Policy are Permitted by the Optional Nature of Underinsured Motorist Coverage.....	12
IV. The Delaware Supreme Court has Already Determined as a Matter of Law that Greater Benefits Require Greater Premiums and That Liability Coverage is Rated Differently than Underinsured Motorist Coverage.	15
CONCLUSION	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Prime Comput., Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 417 (Del. 1988)	3
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Streicker</i> , 583 A.2d 550 (R.I. 1990)	8
<i>Bermel v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2012)	15
<i>Bratcher v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 292 S.C. 330, 356 S.E.2d 151 (1987)	5
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	2
<i>Frank v. Horizon Assurance Co.</i> , 553 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1989)	4, 10, 14
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Maldonado</i> , 515 A.2d 690 (Del. 1986)	4
<i>Kang v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Haw. 251, 815 P.2d 1020 (1991)	9
<i>Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 2003)	8
<i>Lynch v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 626 N.W.2d 182 (Minn. 2001)	8
<i>McGowan v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 110 R.I. 17, 289 A.2d 428 (1972)	8
<i>Meyer v. Ill. Farmers Ins. Grp.</i> , 371 N.W.2d 535 (Minn. 1985)	8
<i>Millers Cas. Ins. Co. v. Briggs</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 1, 665 P.2d 891 (1983)	10
<i>Myers v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 336 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1983)	8

<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Ferreira</i> , 71 Haw. 341, 790 P.2d 910 (1990)	9
<i>Pa. Nat'l Mut. Cas. Co. v. Black</i> , 591 Pa. 221, 916 A.2d 569 (2007)	9
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Kelty</i> , 126 A.3d 631 (Del. 2015)	12, 13, 14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Washington</i> , 641 A.2d 449 (Del. 1994)	15, 16
<i>State v. Lillard</i> , 531 A.2d 613 (Del. 1987)	3
<i>Stoms v. Federated Serv. Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.3d 1102	12, 13, 14, 15

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 2118(a)(2)(c)	10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3902	2, 4, 12, 16
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3902(b)	2, 10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 3902(c)	2
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 294-10(a)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431-448(c)	9
Minn. Stat. § 65B.43	6
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1702	6
R.I. Gen. Laws § 27-7-2.1	6, 8
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-77-160	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.22.030(1)	7

Other

2A <i>N. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 47.04 (4th ed. 1984).....	3
